



Simon Probert  
By email

Reference: FOI-2017-.393

20 September 2017

Dear Mr Probert,

Your request was received on 23 August 2017 and I am dealing with it under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 ('the Act').

You asked:

*Please would you kindly provide the following:*

- 1) For Undergraduate Law, the average number of A\* at GCSE (amongst those taking 8 or more GCSEs) for applicants and those that received offers, preferably shown both by college and university.*
- 2) For Undergraduate Law, the number of applicants interviewed with International Baccalaureate grades and the number of applicants given an offer with International Baccalaureate grades, preferably shown both by college and university.*
- 3) For Undergraduate: the number of overseas applicants given by college, preferably with sub-categories such as White-non UK, Asian, Black.*
- 4) For Undergraduate: the percentage or ratio of number of overseas applicants to number of students at a college, given by college, preferably with sub-categories such as White-non UK, Asian, Black.*

The requested information, insofar as is held, is attached. All interview processes for entry to undergraduate degree courses at the University are set and managed locally by each of the individual Colleges and the University does not know interviewees. Each of these Colleges is a separate legal entity and public authority under the Act. The data supplied for Q4 relates to the 2016 cycle as we do not yet hold 2017 cycle data. In the data supplied for Q4, where a number is between 1 and 3 inclusive (but not zero), this has been shown as '<4' (less than 4) to prevent the risk of any individual being identified. In presenting the information in this way, the University is engaging the exemption at section 40(3)(a)(i) of the Act because its release would breach the first data protection principle (the fair and

The Old Schools  
Trinity Lane  
Cambridge, CB2 1TN

Tel: +44 (0) 1223 764142  
Fax: +44 (0) 1223 332332  
Email: [foi@admin.cam.ac.uk](mailto:foi@admin.cam.ac.uk)  
[www.cam.ac.uk](http://www.cam.ac.uk)



# UNIVERSITY OF CAMBRIDGE

Registrary's Office

lawful processing of personal data) as set out in Schedule 1 of the Data Protection Act 1998. This part of section 40 confers absolute exemption under the Act.

Please note that the attached document should not be copied, reproduced or used except in accordance with the law of copyright.

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request an internal review of this decision, you should write to Dr Kirsty Allen, Head of the Registrary's Office, quoting the reference above, at The Old Schools, Trinity Lane, Cambridge, CB2 1TN or send an email marked for her attention to [foi@admin.cam.ac.uk](mailto:foi@admin.cam.ac.uk). The University would normally expect to receive your request for an internal review within 40 working days of the date of this letter and reserves the right not to review a decision where there has been undue delay in raising a complaint. If you are not content with the outcome of your review, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. Generally, the Information Commissioner cannot make a decision unless you have exhausted the complaints procedure provided by the University. The Information Commissioner may be contacted at: The Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF (<https://ico.org.uk/>).

Yours sincerely,

James Knapton

Request	Data	<p>"...1) For Undergraduate Law, the average number of A* at GCSE (amongst those taking 8 or more GCSEs) for applicants and those that received offers, preferably shown both by college and university.</p> <p>2) For Undergraduate Law, the number of applicants interviewed with International Baccalaureate grades and the number of applicants given an offer with International Baccalaureate grades, preferably shown both by college and university.</p> <p>3) For Undergraduate: the number of overseas applicants given by college, preferably with sub-categories such as White-non UK, Asian, Black.</p> <p>4) For Undergraduate: the percentage or ratio of number of overseas applicants to number of students at a college, given by college, preferably with sub-categories such as White-non UK, Asian, Black..."</p>
	By	Simon Probert
	On	Wednesday, 23 August, 2017

Notes	Application Year	Figures are grouped by UCAS application year. The 2016 application year ran from applications opening in September 2015 to Confirmation in August 2016.
	ApplyID	Qualification information has been anonymized, with each applicant assigned a dummy application identifier.
	Domicile	Domicile information is based on the Area of Permanent Residence declared by applicants at UCAS.
	Ethnicity	Ethnicity is declared by the applicant at UCAS.

Q1

College	2017 Apply Year	
	Applicants	Offer Holders
All	5	7
Christ's	5	9
Churchill	9	11
Clare	5	7
Corpus Christi	6	9
Downing	5	8
Emmanuel	6	9
Fitzwilliam	5	9
Girton	4	9
Gonville and Caius	6	7
Homerton	3	6
Hughes Hall	3	3
Jesus	6	9
King's	4	7
Lucy Cavendish	5	6
Magdalene	5	6
Murray Edwards	4	8
Newnham	6	8
Pembroke	5	9
Peterhouse	3	3
Queens'	5	8
Robinson	4	7
Selwyn	5	8
Sidney Sussex	5	9
St Catharine's	6	10
St Edmund's	3	1
St John's	6	8
Trinity	6	7
Trinity Hall	6	8
Wolfson	2	0

## Q2

Course	Apply Status	Apply Year	ApplyID	College	Qualification Type	SubjectName	EBLResult
Law	Offer Holder	2017	10025	Homerton	IB Higher Level	Economics	H7
Law	Offer Holder	2017	10025	Homerton	IB Higher Level	English A: Literature	H7
Law	Offer Holder	2017	10025	Homerton	IB Higher Level	Hist.Asia/Oce	H7
Law	Offer Holder	2017	10025	Homerton	IB Theory of Knowledge	Theory Knowl.	B
Law	Offer Holder	2017	10025	Homerton	IB Core Points		3
Law	Offer Holder	2017	10025	Homerton	IB Total points		45
Law	Offer Holder	2017	10025	Homerton	IB Overall result		D
Law	Offer Holder	2017	10025	Homerton	IB Standard Level	Chemistry	S7
Law	Offer Holder	2017	10025	Homerton	IB Standard Level	Chinese B - Mandarin	S7
Law	Offer Holder	2017	10025	Homerton	IB Standard Level	Mathematics	S7
Law	Offer Holder	2017	10025	Homerton	IB Extended Essay	History	EA
Law	Offer Holder	2017	10025	Homerton	IB Higher Level	Economics	H7
Law	Offer Holder	2017	10025	Homerton	IB Higher Level	English A: Literature	H7
Law	Offer Holder	2017	10025	Homerton	IB Higher Level	Hist.Asia/Oce	H7
Law	Offer Holder	2017	10025	Homerton	IB Theory of Knowledge	Theory Knowl.	B
Law	Offer Holder	2017	10025	Homerton	IB Core Points		3
Law	Offer Holder	2017	10025	Homerton	IB Total points		45
Law	Offer Holder	2017	10025	Homerton	IB Overall result		D
Law	Offer Holder	2017	10025	Homerton	IB Standard Level	Chemistry	S7
Law	Offer Holder	2017	10025	Homerton	IB Standard Level	Chinese B - Mandarin	S7
Law	Offer Holder	2017	10025	Homerton	IB Standard Level	Mathematics	S7
Law	Offer Holder	2017	10025	Homerton	IB Extended Essay	History	EA
Law	Offer Holder	2017	10026	Jesus	IB Higher Level	English A: Literature	H6
Law	Offer Holder	2017	10026	Jesus	IB Higher Level	Geography	H7
Law	Offer Holder	2017	10026	Jesus	IB Higher Level	Hist.Asia/Oce	H7
Law	Offer Holder	2017	10026	Jesus	IB Theory of Knowledge	Theory Knowl.	C
Law	Offer Holder	2017	10026	Jesus	IB Core Points		2
Law	Offer Holder	2017	10026	Jesus	IB Total points		43
Law	Offer Holder	2017	10026	Jesus	IB Overall result		D
Law	Offer Holder	2017	10026	Jesus	IB Standard Level	Biology	S7
Law	Offer Holder	2017	10026	Jesus	IB Standard Level	French B	S7
Law	Offer Holder	2017	10026	Jesus	IB Standard Level	Mathematics	S7
Law	Offer Holder	2017	10026	Jesus	IB Extended Essay	English A	EA
Law	Offer Holder	2017	10027	Jesus	IB Higher Level	Economics	H7
Law	Offer Holder	2017	10027	Jesus	IB Higher Level	English A: Literature	H7
Law	Offer Holder	2017	10027	Jesus	IB Higher Level	Hist.Asia/Oce	H7
Law	Offer Holder	2017	10027	Jesus	IB Theory of Knowledge	Theory Knowl.	A
Law	Offer Holder	2017	10027	Jesus	IB Core Points		3
Law	Offer Holder	2017	10027	Jesus	IB Total points		45
Law	Offer Holder	2017	10027	Jesus	IB Overall result		D
Law	Offer Holder	2017	10027	Jesus	IB Standard Level	Chinese B - Mandarin	S7
Law	Offer Holder	2017	10027	Jesus	IB Standard Level	Environmental Systems And Societies	S7
Law	Offer Holder	2017	10027	Jesus	IB Standard Level	Mathematics	S7
Law	Offer Holder	2017	10027	Jesus	IB Extended Essay	History	EA

## Q3 and 4

College	Ethnicity	2016 Apply Year	
		Home, EU and Overseas	Overseas Only
Christ's	White	11	0
Christ's	Black African	<4	0
Christ's	Chinese	0	0
Christ's	Indian	0	0
Christ's	Unknown	13	8
Christ's	Mixed Other	0	0
Christ's	Mixed White and Black Caribbean	<4	0
Churchill	White	<4	0
Churchill	Chinese	0	0
Churchill	Pakistani	<4	0
Churchill	Unknown	9	4
Churchill	Mixed White and Asian	<4	<4
Clare	White	14	0
Clare	Black African	<4	0
Clare	Chinese	<4	<4
Clare	Pakistani	<4	0
Clare	Bangladeshi	<4	0
Clare	Unknown	17	10
Clare	Asian Other	0	0
Clare	Black Other	<4	0
Clare	Mixed Other	<4	0
Clare	Mixed White and Asian	<4	0
Clare	Other	<4	<4
Corpus Christi	White	11	0
Corpus Christi	Chinese	<4	<4
Corpus Christi	Indian	<4	0
Corpus Christi	Unknown	11	6
Downing	White	23	<4
Downing	Black African	<4	0
Downing	Chinese	6	5
Downing	Bangladeshi	0	0
Downing	Indian	<4	<4
Downing	Unknown	33	26
Downing	Asian Other	<4	0
Downing	Mixed White and Asian	<4	0
Downing	Mixed White and Black African	<4	0
Emmanuel	White	5	0
Emmanuel	Chinese	<4	<4
Emmanuel	Indian	0	0
Emmanuel	Unknown	12	8
Fitzwilliam	White	8	0
Fitzwilliam	Black African	<4	<4
Fitzwilliam	Chinese	0	0
Fitzwilliam	Indian	0	0
Fitzwilliam	Unknown	14	10
Fitzwilliam	Other	<4	0
Girton	White	7	0

Girton	Chinese	<4	<4
Girton	Pakistani	<4	<4
Girton	Indian	<4	0
Girton	Unknown	13	9
Girton	Mixed Other	<4	0
Girton	Mixed White and Asian	<4	0
Girton	Other	0	0
Gonville and Caius	White	15	0
Gonville and Caius	Black African	<4	0
Gonville and Caius	Chinese	0	0
Gonville and Caius	Indian	<4	0
Gonville and Caius	Unknown	31	19
Gonville and Caius	Asian Other	<4	0
Gonville and Caius	Mixed White and Asian	<4	<4
Homerton	White	11	0
Homerton	Black African	<4	0
Homerton	Chinese	<4	<4
Homerton	Pakistani	<4	0
Homerton	Indian	<4	<4
Homerton	Unknown	15	8
Homerton	Mixed Other	<4	0
Homerton	Mixed White and Asian	<4	0
Hughes Hall	White	8	<4
Hughes Hall	Black African	<4	0
Hughes Hall	Chinese	<4	<4
Hughes Hall	Indian	0	0
Hughes Hall	Unknown	20	16
Hughes Hall	Asian Other	<4	<4
Hughes Hall	Mixed Other	0	0
Hughes Hall	Mixed White and Asian	<4	0
Hughes Hall	Mixed White and Black Caribbean	0	0
Hughes Hall	Other	<4	<4
Jesus	White	19	0
Jesus	Chinese	<4	<4
Jesus	Indian	<4	0
Jesus	Unknown	16	9
King's	White	18	<4
King's	Black African	6	0
King's	Chinese	<4	<4
King's	Pakistani	<4	0
King's	Bangladeshi	<4	0
King's	Unknown	59	39
King's	Asian Other	<4	0
King's	Black Caribbean	<4	0
King's	Mixed Other	<4	0
King's	Mixed White and Asian	<4	<4
King's	Other	<4	0
Lucy Cavendish	White	4	<4
Lucy Cavendish	Black African	<4	0
Lucy Cavendish	Chinese	0	0

Lucy Cavendish	Bangladeshi	<4	0
Lucy Cavendish	Unknown	11	7
Lucy Cavendish	Other	<4	0
Magdalene	White	16	<4
Magdalene	Chinese	0	0
Magdalene	Unknown	15	9
Magdalene	Mixed Other	<4	0
Magdalene	Mixed White and Asian	<4	0
Magdalene	Other	0	0
Murray Edwards	White	7	0
Murray Edwards	Chinese	0	0
Murray Edwards	Bangladeshi	<4	0
Murray Edwards	Indian	<4	0
Murray Edwards	Unknown	16	5
Murray Edwards	Mixed Other	0	0
Newnham	White	10	0
Newnham	Black African	<4	0
Newnham	Chinese	<4	<4
Newnham	Pakistani	<4	0
Newnham	Unknown	11	10
Newnham	Mixed Other	<4	<4
Pembroke	White	15	0
Pembroke	Chinese	<4	<4
Pembroke	Indian	<4	0
Pembroke	Unknown	13	8
Pembroke	Other	<4	0
Peterhouse	White	11	<4
Peterhouse	Black African	0	0
Peterhouse	Chinese	<4	<4
Peterhouse	Indian	<4	0
Peterhouse	Unknown	11	7
Peterhouse	Other	<4	<4
Queens'	White	24	0
Queens'	Chinese	<4	<4
Queens'	Pakistani	<4	0
Queens'	Indian	5	0
Queens'	Unknown	12	5
Queens'	Mixed Other	<4	<4
Queens'	Mixed White and Black Caribbean	<4	0
Queens'	Other	<4	0
Robinson	White	10	0
Robinson	Black African	0	0
Robinson	Chinese	<4	<4
Robinson	Unknown	11	5
Robinson	Mixed White and Black Caribbean	<4	0
Selwyn	White	17	0
Selwyn	Black African	<4	0
Selwyn	Chinese	<4	<4
Selwyn	Indian	<4	0
Selwyn	Unknown	9	5



Selwyn	Mixed White and Asian	<4	0
Sidney Sussex	White	9	0
Sidney Sussex	Black African	<4	0
Sidney Sussex	Chinese	<4	<4
Sidney Sussex	Pakistani	0	0
Sidney Sussex	Unknown	7	<4
Sidney Sussex	Asian Other	<4	<4
Sidney Sussex	Black Caribbean	<4	0
Sidney Sussex	Mixed Other	<4	0
Sidney Sussex	Mixed White and Asian	<4	0
St Catharine's	White	16	0
St Catharine's	Black African	<4	0
St Catharine's	Chinese	<4	<4
St Catharine's	Pakistani	<4	0
St Catharine's	Indian	<4	0
St Catharine's	Unknown	12	9
St Catharine's	Asian Other	0	0
St Catharine's	Mixed White and Asian	<4	0
St Edmund's	White	<4	0
St Edmund's	Black African	<4	0
St Edmund's	Chinese	0	0
St Edmund's	Pakistani	0	0
St Edmund's	Bangladeshi	<4	0
St Edmund's	Indian	0	0
St Edmund's	Unknown	13	11
St Edmund's	Black Caribbean	<4	0
St Edmund's	Mixed White and Black Caribbean	<4	<4
St John's	White	19	<4
St John's	Black African	<4	0
St John's	Chinese	4	<4
St John's	Pakistani	<4	0
St John's	Indian	<4	0
St John's	Unknown	18	11
St John's	Mixed White and Asian	<4	0
St John's	Other	<4	<4
Trinity	White	17	<4
Trinity	Black African	0	0
Trinity	Chinese	6	4
Trinity	Pakistani	<4	0
Trinity	Indian	<4	<4
Trinity	Unknown	54	36
Trinity	Asian Other	<4	<4
Trinity	Mixed Other	<4	0
Trinity	Mixed White and Asian	<4	0
Trinity	Other	<4	0
Trinity Hall	White	16	0
Trinity Hall	Black African	<4	0
Trinity Hall	Chinese	<4	<4
Trinity Hall	Indian	<4	0
Trinity Hall	Unknown	16	13

Trinity Hall	Asian Other	<4	<4
Trinity Hall	Mixed White and Asian	<4	0
Trinity Hall	Other	<4	0
Wolfson	White	8	0
Wolfson	Black African	0	0
Wolfson	Chinese	<4	<4
Wolfson	Indian	0	0
Wolfson	Unknown	15	13
Wolfson	Asian Other	<4	0
Wolfson	Mixed Other	<4	0
Wolfson	Mixed White and Asian	<4	0
Wolfson	Mixed White and Black Caribbean	<4	0
Wolfson	Other	<4	0